months ended March 31, 2016. The increase was primarily driven by increased sales of our valvulotomes and biologic
vascular patches. Recently, we have experienced stronger sales growth in these international markets.

21

Edgar Filing: LEMAITRE VASCULAR INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Three months ended March 31,

(unaudited) 2016 2015 $ Change
Percent
change

($ in thousands)
Gross profit $ 14,356 $ 13,117 $ 1,239 9%

Gross margin 70.9% 69.2% * 1.7%

* Not applicable
Gross Profit. Gross profit increased $1.2 million to $14.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2016, while
gross margin increased 170 basis points to 70.9% in the period. The gross margin increase was largely driven by
higher average selling prices across most product lines, as well as lower per unit manufacturing costs of our biologic
patch products. These increases were partially offset by the impact of the shift toward higher international sales where
we sometimes realize lower gross margins than in the United States. The gross profit increase was a result of higher
sales and the improved gross margin.

Three months ended March 31,

(unaudited) 2016 2015 $ Change
Percent
change

($ in thousands)
Sales and marketing $ 6,273 $ 5,858 $ 415 7%
General and administrative 3,337 3,617 (280) (8%)
Research and development 1,446 1,152 294 26%
Medical device excise tax �  181 (181) (100%)

Total $ 11,056 $ 10,808 $ 248 2%

Three months ended March
31,

2016 2015
% of Net % of Net
Sales Sales Change

Sales and marketing 31% 31% 0%
General and administrative 16% 19% (3%)
Research and development 7% 6% 1%
Medical device excise tax 0% 1% (1%)

Sales and marketing. For the three months ended March 31, 2016, sales and marketing expense increased 7% to $6.3
million. The increase was driven mainly by increased compensation costs and higher travel expense due to additional
sales representatives in Q1 2016. As a percentage of net sales, sales and marketing expense was 31% in the three
months ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015. We plan to increase the size of our sales force in 2016, and we
expect that selling and marketing expenses will increase commensurately.

Edgar Filing: LEMAITRE VASCULAR INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

General and administrative. For the three months ended March 31, 2016, general and administrative expense
decreased 8% to $3.3 million. The general and administrative expense decreases were driven by lower professional